CITY OF ST. AUGUSTA
SPECIALCITY COUNCIL MEETING
October 21, 2024

7:00 pm
AGENDA
1. Call Meeting to Order — Mayor Zenzen.
2. Consent Agenda
2A. Minutes of the October 1, 2024 City Council meeting.
2B. Agenda
2C. Bills Payable, Receipts and Treasurer’s Report.
2D. Other
3. Fire Department
3A. Hire Gunnar Gilmore
3B. Clothing Quote
3C. Other
4. Open Forum -10 Minute Limit.
5. Engineer’s Report
5A. Otta Seal Update
5B. Street Repair Quotes
5C. Other
6. Planning Commission Recommendation
7. Council Member Comments/Purview.
8. Clerk’s Report.
8A. Proposed Tax Rate Information
9. Adjourn.
REMINDERS: Planning Commission Meeting, Monday, October 21, 6:00pm

Special City Council Meeting, Tuesday, October 21, 7:00pm

Budget Workshop, Tuesday, October 21, following Council Meeting
Comp Plan/Zoning Update Public Hearing, Monday, October 28, 6:00pm, St. Augusta

Legion

Early In-Person Absentee Voting Begins, Tuesday, October 29 through Monday,
November 4. Regular Office Hours and from 9am until 3pm on Saturday, November 2.

General Election, Tuesday, November 5 from 7am until 8pm
Regular City Council Meeting, Tuesday, November 12, 7:00pm



CITY OF ST. AUGUSTA
SPECIALCITY COUNCIL MEETING
October 21, 2024

Administrative Summary
Consent Agenda — all items are included in the packets.

Fire Department — | have included a letter from Joe recommending hiring another firefighter
along with a quote for new t-shirts amongst other things.

Engineer’s Report — John will give an update on the Otta Seal project and hopefully have the
quote from Astech for the fog seal as discussed at our October 1 meeting. | have also included
two quotes to repair some street damage. Both quotes are from Astech and just doing it in a
different manner. Doug from Astech suggested we go with the Mastic repair as we will do more
work for almost the same cost as the blow patch.

Planning Commission Recommendation — assuming the planning commission recommends
approval, | have included a proposed resolution in the packets.

Clerk’s Report — I have included the proposed tax rate information based on the preliminary
levy. As you can see it will bring the tax rate up slightly over the 2024 rate which is 20.295%



MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL
ST. AUGUSTA, MINNESOTA
October 1, 2024

CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting was called to order by Mayor Zenzen at 7:00 PM with the
Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT: Mayor Zenzen, Council Members Backes, Hommerding, and Schmitz;
Stearns County Deputy Shawn Widmar, Fire Chief Kramer, Fire Captain
Voigt, Attorney Couri, Engineer Morast and Clerk/Administrator McCabe.

OTHERS PRESENT: Darrin Massmann, Peter Eltgroth, Kelly Eltgroth, Gary Meyer, Amy Brand,
Fritz Voigt, Mason Voigt, Deb Clauson,

CONSENT AGENDA: Mr. McCabe indicated he has added his and Jeff Schmitz’s attendance to
the CGMC Fall Conference to the consent agenda as item 3E.

A motion was made to approve the consent agenda as amended by
Mr. Schmitz, seconded by Mr. Backes. Motion carried unanimously.

The following items were approved with the consent agenda:

City Council Minutes, September 3, 2024

City Council Agenda, October 1, 2024.

Bill Payable, Receipts and Treasurer’s Report dated October 1, 2024
and for ePayments #25120e — 25132e and Checks
#26015 — 26068.

City Council Minutes, September 17, 2024

B. McCabe and J. Schmitz attendance at CGMC Fall Conference.

SHERIFF'S REPORT: Lt. Widmar presented the sheriff's report indicating 41 hours were spent
on the contract during the month of September. He reviewed the call
types and other points of interest. He also presented the new contract.

A motion was made to approve the 2025 contract by Mayor Zenzen,
seconded by Mr. Hommerding. Motion carried unanimously.

A motion to approve the Sheriff’'s report as presented was made by
Mr. Backes, seconded by Mr. Schmitz. Motion carried unanimously.

BUILDING INSPECTOR’S

REPORT: Mr. McCabe presented the September building inspector’s report
indicating there were 23 permits issued during the month including three
new house permits bringing the total to twenty for the year.

A motion was made to approve the building inspector’s report as
presented by Mr. Backes, seconded by Mr. Schmitz. Motion carried
unanimously.



FIRE DEPT.
REPORT:

OPEN FORUM:

Chief Kramer presented the August monthly report indicating there were
12 calls for the month bringing the total to 105 on the year as compared to
82 at this time in 2023. Monthly training was done in house with prep work
on Nation Night Out and a familiarization driving course.

A motion was made to approve the report by Mr. Backes, seconded
by Mr. Schmitz. Motion carried unanimously.

Chief Kramer presented a quote for new boots indicating the existing
boots are all expired per fire standards.

A motion was made to purchasing the boots from Fire Safety USA in
an amount of $14, 325.00 by Mr. Schmitz, seconded by Mr. Backes.
Motion carried unanimously.

Peter Eltgroth was in attendance and said he was a little concerned that
his concerns at planning commission last evening were not addressed.
He asked about the variance standards and was told the state changed
that standard to a practically difficult standard.

Deb Clausen was in attendance to address parking requirements in
subdivisions. She explained that it makes the entire neighborhood look
trashy. There was additional discussion about amending the ordinance to
make it easier to enforce.

PUBLIC HEARING VACATE
DRAINAGE AND UTILITY

EASEMENT IN
KIFFMEYER
ADDITION:

ENGINEER’S
REPORT:

Mr. McCabe indicated this notice was published and sent to Pleasureland
and is necessary for them to record the plat that was approved last year.

It vacates the remaining interior drainage and utility easements that were
missed with the vacation that was done last November.

A motion was made to approve Resolution #2024-20 by Mr. Backes,
seconded by Mr. Hommerding on the condition the vacation
resolution be filed immediately before the final Pleasureland Plat.
Motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Morast gave a brief update on the Otta Seal project on Beaver Lake
Road and 48" Avenue. He went over complaints that were received from
the residents and explained what has been done to correct those
mistakes. He also indicated the contractor has indicated they will have
some extra emulsion at the end of the season and wondered if we would
like to have it as a fog seal. Consensus was we would like to have that
quote for our next meeting which will be on October 21.

Mr. Morast indicated he was waiting for the contractor on Terrace Hills to
come out and remove the swing away mailbox posts.



A motion was made to approve the report by Mr. Schmitz, seconded
by Mr. Hommerding. Motion carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE #2024-03,
AMENDING COUNCIL

SALARIES:

Mr. McCabe indicated the Council can only amend their salaries with a
vote that is done prior to the next municipal election effective once the
New Year and new council begin. He indicated the raise is equal to the
last two years cost of living adjustment.

A motion was made to approve Ordinance #2024-03 by Mr. Backes,
seconded by Mr. Schmitz. Motion carried unanimously.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

RECOMMENDATION
ANNIS VARIANCE:

Mr. McCabe indicated the planning commission held the public hearing
and unanimously recommended approval of the variance.

A motion was made to approve Resolution #2024-21, granting a
variance to Eileen Annis to allow a split of property onto a private
road by Mr. Backes, seconded by Mr. Schmitz. Motion carried
unanimously.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

RECOMMENDATION
NOVA PROPERTIES
SITE PLAN:

COUNCIL MEMBER
PURVIEW:

Mr. McCabe indicated the planning commission reviewed the site plan and
indicated Mr. Morasts concerns were addressed in the most recent plan
set. He stated the approval should be contingent on any future variance
(which is anticipated) would need to be approved or the site would need to
be paved fully prior to a certificate of occupancy being issued. Mr.
Hommerding wondered about the gate and was explained where the
actual property line and gate were located.

A motion was made to recommend site plan approval with the
contingency identified by Mr. Schmitz, seconded by Mr.
Hommerding. Motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Schmitz indicated he had a request for speed limit signs on 230t
Street.

Mr. Schmitz asked about the shelter and sand point as discussed last
month.

A motion was made to approve the quote for the shelter at the Dog
Park in the amount of $13,016 by Mr. Backes, seconded by Mr.
Hommerding. Motion carried unanimously.

Mayor Zenzen talked about fog seal and indicated he didn’'t see the
Beaver Lake Road sign.



CITY ADMINISTRATOR

REPORT:

ADJOURMENT:

Mr. McCabe asked about rescheduling the budget workshop from October
15 to after the planning commission public hearing on October 21. He
also thought we could hold a special meeting on that day immediately
following the planning commission public hearing to act on the planning
commission recommendation and pay the bills we have in at that time,
because if we don’t, we will be going six weeks from tonight’s meeting
before we have another meeting scheduled due to the election.

Mr. Couri reported on the Winkleman property indicating the Court wants
to know the status of the case. He indicated he visited the site earlier in
the day and sees progress being slowly made. Mr. Couri suggested we
allow the Court to close the case with the stipulation that if the progress
stalls we reserve the right to reopen. Mayor Zenzen stated he isn’t sure
he wants the case closed, Mr. Couri indicated we either enforce now or
close and allow it to keep moving along. Consensus was to allow to keep
going and reserve the right to reopen if the progress stops.

A motion was made to adjourn at 8:25 pm by Mr. Hommerding,
seconded by Mr. Schmitz.

Approved this 12" day of November, 2024.

Michael G. Zenzen, Mayor

Attest:

William R. McCabe, Clerk/Administrator



City of St. Augusta 10/17/24 9:58 AM
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*Receipt Book

October 2024
Tran Batch
Refer Account Last Dim Descr Amount Date Comments Name
15755R 101-41000-3620 Miscellaneous Revenues $1,057.00 10/3/2024 general - work comp rebate 10 02 24 rct
15756 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/3/2024 general - Augusta Pimb 10 02 24 rct
15757 R 101-41000-3340 Electric Permits $137.00 10/3/2024 general - J Becker 10 02 24 rct
15758 R 101-41000-3340 Electric Permits $36.00 10/3/2024 general - Faber Elec 10 02 24 rct
15760R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $2,155.78 10/3/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 02 24 rct
15760 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $25.42 10/3/2024 EU - Oct 24 rct 10 02 24 rct
15760R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $98.14  10/3/2024 SRF - Oct 24 rct 10 02 24 rct
15760R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $1,175.43  10/3/2024 sewer - Oct 24 rct 10 02 24 rct
15761 R 101-41000-3410 Zoning and Subdivision Fees $750.00 10/3/2024 general - Diesel Services variance 10 03 24 rct
15761 R 101-41000-3410 Zoning and Subdivision Fees $500.00 10/3/2024 general - Dielsel Servies zoning per 10 03 24 rct
15763R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/3/2024 general- Do It Ali 10 03 24 rct
156764 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/3/2024 general - Results Contracting 10 03 24 rct
15765R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/3/2024 general - Crew 2 1024 couctys
15766 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $795.97 10/3/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 03 24 rct
15766 R 601-49400-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $2.32 10/3/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 03 24 rct
15766 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $6.00 10/3/2024 EU-Oct 24 rct 10 03 24 rct
15766 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $13.17 10/3/2024 SRF - Oct 24 rct 10 03 24 rct
15766 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $448.50 10/3/2024 sewer - Oct 24 rct 10 03 24 rct
15767 R 101-41000-3310 Federal Grants and Aids $32,797.48 10/3/2024 general - state fire aid 1024 coucty s
15768 R 101-41000-3620 Miscellaneous Revenues $1.00 10/9/2024 general - copies R Wolseth 10 04 24 rct
15769 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $34.73 10/9/2024 SRF - Oct 24 rct 10 04 24 rct
15769 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $671.39 10/9/2024 sewer - Oct 24 rct 10 04 24 rct
15769 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $861.00 10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 04 24 rct
15769 R 601-49400-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $2.31  10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 04 24 rct
15769 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $13.40 10/9/2024 EU - Oct 24 rct 10 04 24 rct
15770R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/9/2024 general - Berscheid Builders 10 07 24 rct
15771R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $29.30 10/9/2024 SRF - Oct 24 rct 10 07 24 rct
15771R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $481.70 10/9/2024 sewer - Oct 24 rct 10 07 24 rct
15771R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $11.80 10/9/2024 EU - Oct 24 rct 10 07 24 rct
15771 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $623.65 10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 07 24 rct
15772R 450-41000-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $28,480.38 10/9/2024 CIP - general, sales tax 10 08 24 rct
15773 R 101-41000-3340 Electric Permits $274.00 10/9/2024 general - J Becker 10 08 24 rct
15774 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $1,267.25 10/9/2024 general - Buysse Roofing 10 08 24 rct
15775R 101-41000-3410 Assessment Search Fees $10.00 10/9/2024 general - Stearns Ab 10 08 24 rct
15776 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/9/2024 general - Opies 10 08 24 rct
15777 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $2,718.69 10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 08 24 rct
15777 R 601-49400-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $2.31  10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 08 24 rct
15777 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $46.19 10/9/2024 EU - Oct 24 rct 10 08 24 rct
15777 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $81.28 10/9/2024 SRF - Oct 24 rct 10 08 24 rct
15777 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $1,747.78 10/9/2024 sewer - Oct 24 rct 10 08 24 rct
15779R 601-49400-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $2.31  10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 09 24 rct
15779R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $11.92 10/9/2024 EU - Oct 24 rct 10 09 24 rct
15779 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $1,051.27 10/9/2024 sewer - Oct 24 rct 10 09 24 rct
15779 R 601-48400-3710 Water Sales $1,206.18 10/9/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 09 24 rct
15779 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $45.73 10/9/2024 SRF - Oct 24 rct 10 09 24 rct
15780R 101-41000-3500 Fines and Forfeits $463.42 10/9/2024 general - Sep 24 fines 1024 couctys
15781 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/16/2024 general - M Schlangan 10 10 24 rct
15782 R 101-41000-3410 Assessment Search Fees $10.00 10/16/2024 general - Stearns Co Abstract 10 10 24 rct
15783 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $1,356.49 10/16/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 10 24 rct

15783 R 601-49400-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $2.88 10/16/2024 water dept - Oct 24 rct 10 10 24 rct



Comments

10/17/24 9:58 AM
Page 2

Batch
Name

City of St. Augusta
*Receipt Book
October 2024

Tran

Refer Account Last Dim Descr Amount Date
15783 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $17.22 10/16/2024
15783 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $60.43 10/16/2024
15783 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $999.77 10/16/2024
15784 R 101-41000-3340 Electric Permits $36.00 10/16/2024
15785R 450-42270-3623 Contributions and Donations $2,000.00 10/16/2024
15786 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/16/2024
15787 R 601-49400-3130 General Sales and Use Tax $29.71 10/16/2024
15787 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $29.94 10/16/2024
15787 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $101.65 10/16/2024
15787 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $1,600.54 10/16/2024
15787 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $2,598.40 10/16/2024
15788 R 101-41000-3221 Building Permits $101.00 10/16/2024
15789 R 601-49400-3710 Water Sales $1,514.68 10/16/2024
15789 R 605-43160-3740 Electricity Sales $24.42 10/16/2024
15789 R 606-49450-3728 Sewer Replacement Fund $59.10 10/16/2024
15789 R 602-49450-3720 Sewer Sales $1,228.39  10/16/2024

Grand Total

$92,715.82

EU - Oct 24 rct

SRF - Oct 24 rct
sewer - Oct 24 rct
general - 5 Star Elec
CIP - fire dept, meat raffle proceeds
general - C&K Pimb
water dept - Oct 24 rct
EU - Oct 24 rct

SRF - Oct 24 rct
sewer - Oct 24 rct
water dept - Oct 24 rct
general - Precise
water dept - Oct 24 rct
EU - Oct 24 rct

SRF - Oct 24 rct
sewer - Oct 24 rct

10 10 24 rct
10 10 24 rct
10 10 24 rct
1024 coucty s
10 15 24 rct
10 15 24 rct
10 15 24 rct
10 15 24 rct
10 15 24 rct
10 15 24 rct
10 15 24 rct
10 16 24 rct
10 16 24 rct
10 16 24 rct
10 16 24 rct
10 16 24 rct
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*Check Summary Register©®
Checks 10/02/24-10/21/24

Check Date Check Amt

10100 STATE BANK OF KIMBAL

25133e BANK FEES 10/3/2024 $3.64 general - HB Sep 2024 fees

25134e US BANK FEES 10/3/2024 $10.00 general - Sep 2024 fee

25135e BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 10/8/2024 $3,758.25 Chad - employer paid insurance

25137e MN DEPT OF REVENUE 10/15/2024 $534.00 general - 3rd gtr sales tax ($1,200x6.785%)
25138e JOHN HANCOCK 10/15/2024 $1,150.00 g - pay 21 2024 Hollermann

2513% PERA 10/15/2024 $2,180.19 emp pd pera

25140e STATE BANK OF KIMBALL 10/15/2024 $4.244.10 941 taxes

26069 BILL MCCABE 10/8/2024 $687.51 g - er visit payment

26070 JOSH WOLBECK 10/8/2024 $200.00 water dept - refund overpayment

26071 BLASHACK, CHAD C. 10/9/2024 $1,735.94

26072 HILL, MARY M 10/9/2024 $881.03

26073 HOLLERMANN, PAUL A. 10/9/2024 $1,663.60

26074 KIFFMEYER, MARK G. 10/9/2024 $1,651.61

26075 McCABE, WILLIAM R. 10/9/2024 $2,862.54

26076 RASMUSON, TERESA M. 10/9/2024 $228.96

26077 SCHLUETER, STEVENF, 10/9/2024 $437.90

26078 VOIGT, MASON M 10/9/2024 $437.65

26079 WAIBEL, THOMAS F. 10/9/2024 $211.59

26080 WOLTERS, KENNETH G 10/9/2024 $555.28

26081 BOLTON AND MENK 10/21/2024 $5,964.50 general - planning services related to comp pla
26082 CITY OF ST. CLOUD 10/21/2024 $33,345.57 water dept - Aug 24 treatment charges
26083 COURI & RUPPE PLLP . 10/21/2024 $407.50 general - general legal counsel

26084 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL 10/21/2024 $89.10 water dept - locates

26085 GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SE 10/21/2024 $354.59 general - copier contract (3 mos)

26086 HOTSY OF MINNESOTA 10/21/2024 $448.66 fire dept - car wash bulk soap

26087 INSPECTRON 10/21/2024 $33,071.90 general - 3rd gtr 2024 permits

26088 LAND O AKES OIL & PROPANE 10/21/2024 $980.82 fire dept - tank repairs

260889 MASON VOIGT 10/21/2024 $30.13 parks dept - Sep 2024 mileage (.46x.655)
26090 MOORE ENGINEERING 10/21/2024 $40,410.02 general - Knife River

26091 NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATION 10/21/2024 $707.60 pw dept - repairs

26092 RMB ENVIRONMENTAL LABORA 10/21/2024 $187.06 sewer dept - ww effluent

26093 GANNETT MN LOCALIQ 10/21/2024 $214.82 general - public hearing notices

26094 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION 10/21/2024 $1,162.80 fire dept - fire extinguisher annual inspection
26095 UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVI 10/21/2024 $2,400.00 sewerw dept - utility billing postage
26096 WEST CENTRAL SANITATION 10/21/2024 $609.91 general - garbage service

26097 XCEL ENERGY 10/21/2024 _ $58.36 general - Sep 24 usage

Total Checks $143,877.13
Michael G. Zenzen

FILTER: [Check Date] between #10/02/24# and #10/21/24# and [Check Nbr]>0 and [Cash Act]='10100'
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* . .
Check Detail Register©
Batch: 10 21 24 mtg cks
Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
10100 STATE BANK OF KIMBAL
26081 10/21/24 BOLTON AND MENK
E 101-41000-307 Planning (GENERAL) $5,964.50 general - planning services related to comp plan
***** B update
Total $5,964.50
26082 10/21/24 CITY OF ST. CLOUD
E 601-49400-312 Water/Contract Services $23,033.77 ARO032263  water dept - Aug 24 treatment charges
E 602-49450-313 Sewer/Contract Services $5,325.54 AR032263  sewer dept - Aug 24 usage
E 602-47000-602 NR2 Project - principalfint $4L986.26 _AR032263  sewer dept - Aug 24 NR2
Total $33,345.57
26083 10/21/24 COUR! & RUPPE PLLP
E 101-41000-304 Legal Fees $345.00 general - general legal counsel